



July 23, 2025

Company name: V-cube, Inc.

President & Group CEO: Naoaki Mashita

Tokyo Stock Exchange, Prime Market (stock code: 3681)

Contact: Director & CFO, Kazuki Yamamoto (TEL.03-6625-5011)

## Notice Concerning Filing of Lawsuit Against V-cube, Inc.

V-cube, Inc. (the "Company") hereby announces that a lawsuit has been filed against the Company as detailed below.

1. Dates of Lawsuit Filing

(1) Date of Filing: June 26, 2025

(2) Date of Receipt of Suit: July 22, 2025

2. Overview of the Plaintiff

(1) Name : TECHNO HORIZON CO., LTD.

(2) Location : 2-13-1 Chikama-tori, Minami-ku, Nagoya-shi, Aichi

(3) Job title and name of representative: Representative Director and President, Hironobu Nomura

## 3. Cause of Action and Background of the Lawsuit

As disclosed in our announcement on May 24, 2024, titled "(Progress of Disclosure) Notice Concerning Conclusion of Definitive Agreement on Business Transfer of Professional Work Business (Disaster Countermeasures and Field Work)," the Company transferred its Professional Work Business to the plaintiff, TECHNO HORIZON CO., LTD.

The plaintiff asserts that there were defects in the software assets, etc., transferred by the Company, and that these defects were not resolved even after the business transfer, ultimately forcing them to halt system development. The plaintiff claims that the Company is responsible for addressing these defects prior to the business transfer and that the Company failed to disclose these defects before the transfer. Consequently, the plaintiff has now filed a lawsuit against the Company.

## 4. The Company's view

The Company has, from the initial stages of the transfer process, engaged in sincere and diligent discussions, and concluded the contract after reaching sufficient consensus. Since then, the Company has continued to faithfully fulfill its contractual obligations, and with the recognition that the Company has not deviated from the contract in any way, the Company has continued discussions with the plaintiff as necessary. However, the Company believes that the plaintiff's assertions show significant discrepancies in the facts and contract interpretation and lack legal basis. The Company finds this claim to be completely unacceptable and will clarify its legitimacy through appropriate legal procedures in the future.

- 5. Details of the Lawsuit
- (1) Contents of complaint: Claim for damages
- (2) Value of the Claim: 613,600,548 yen and delinquent interest

## 6. Outlook

The Company is continuing to carefully ascertain the facts concerning this matter and will respond appropriately and earnestly in accordance with court procedures.

At this time, the Company believes the impact of this lawsuit on its business performance will be minor. However, should any new disclosable information arise in the future, the Company will promptly make an announcement.